

No. 08-645

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TIMOTHY MARK CAMERON ABBOTT, PETITIONER

*v.*

JACQUELYN VAYE ABBOTT

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

HAROLD HONGJU KOH  
*Legal Adviser*

JAMES H. THESSIN  
*Deputy Legal Adviser*

KEITH LOKEN  
*Assistant Legal Adviser for  
Private International Law*

KATHLEEN H. HOOKE  
*Assistant Legal Adviser for  
Consular Affairs*

MARY HELEN CARLSON

JAMES L. BISCHOFF  
*Attorney-Advisers  
Department of State  
Washington, D.C. 20520*

ELENA KAGAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

TONY WEST  
*Assistant Attorney General*

GINGER D. ANDERS  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MICHAEL J. SINGER

HOWARD S. SCHER  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	7
Argument:	
A <i>ne exeat</i> right is a right of custody under the Hague Convention .....	9
I. The Convention’s text, purposes and negotiating history indicate that a <i>ne exeat</i> right should be characterized as a “right[] of custody” .....	10
A. The Convention’s definition of rights of custody is broad and encompasses joint and single rights .....	10
B. Petitioner’s <i>ne exeat</i> right is a right of custody under Articles 3(a) and 5(a) of the Convention .....	12
C. The negotiating history indicates that the Convention’s drafters understood a <i>ne exeat</i> right to be a right of custody .....	18
D. The Executive Branch interprets the Convention to provide the return remedy for <i>ne exeat</i> violations .....	21
II. The post-ratification understanding of the Convention supports the conclusion that a <i>ne exeat</i> right is a custody right .....	22
A. All but one of the courts in other States parties to consider the issue have held that a <i>ne exeat</i> right is a right of custody .....	23
B. States parties have expressed the view in subsequent Special Commission meetings that a <i>ne exeat</i> right is a custody right .....	27

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
III. This Court should remand for further proceedings .....	29
Conclusion .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>A.J. v. F.J.</i> , [2005] ScotCS CSIH_36 .....	23
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985) .....	8, 9, 10, 18, 22
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	21
Bundesverfassungsgericht [BVerfG] [Federal Constitutional Court] July 18, 1997, 2 BvR 1126/97 (F.R.G.) .....	23, 24
<i>C. v. C.</i> , [1989] 1 W.L.R. 654 (Eng. C.A.) ..	11, 12, 13, 14, 23
<i>Croll v. Croll</i> , 229 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 949 (2001) .....	6, 10, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>D, In re</i> , [2007] 1 A.C. 619 (H.L.) (U.K.) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>D.S. v. V.W.</i> , [1996] 134 D.L.R. (4th) 481 (Can.) .....	26
<i>Eastern Airlines, Inc. v. Floyd</i> , 499 U.S. 530 (1991) .....	9
<i>El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v. Tsui Yuan Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999) .....	21, 22
<i>Fawcett v. McRoberts</i> , 326 F.3d 491 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1068 (2003) .....	6
<i>Foxman v. Foxman</i> , [1992] C.A. 5271/92 (H.C.) (Isr.) ...	25
<i>Fujitsu Ltd. v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 247 F.3d 423 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 891 (2001) .....	9
<i>Furnes v. Reeves</i> , 362 F.3d 702 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 978 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Gonzalez v. Gutierrez</i> , 311 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	6
<i>In the Marriage of Resina</i> , [1991] FamCA 33 (Austl. Fam.) . . . . .	24
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1346 (2008) . . . . .	21
<i>Ministère Public c. M.B.</i> , Cour d’appel [CA] [regional court of appeal] Aix-en-Provence, Mar. 23, 1989 (Fr.) . . . . .	26, 28, 29
<i>Ministere Public c. Mme. S.</i> , Tribunal de grande instance [T.G.I.] [ordinary court of original jurisdiction] Perigueux, Mar. 17, 1992, D.S. Jur. 1992 (Fr.) . . . . .	25
Oberster Gerichtshof [OGH] [Supreme Court] Feb. 5, 1992, 2 Ob 596/91 (Austria) . . . . .	24
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993) . . . . .	18
<i>Secretary for Justice v. Abrahams, ex parte Brown</i> , [2001] FP 069/134/00 (Fam. Ct.) (Taupo, N.Z.) . . . . .	24
<i>Sonderup v. Tondelli</i> , 2000 (1) Constitutional Court of South Africa 1171 . . . . .	24, 25
<i>Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982) . . . . .	21, 22
<i>Thomson v. Thomson</i> , [1994] 119 D.L.R. (4th) 253 (Can.) . . . . .	26
<i>Villegas Duran v. Arribada Beaumont</i> , 534 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2008), petition for cert. pending, No. 08-775 (filed Dec. 12, 2008) . . . . .	5
<i>Whallon v. Lynn</i> , 230 F.3d 450 (1st Cir. 2000) . . . . .	11
<i>Zicherman v. Korean Air Lines Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 217 (1996) . . . . .	9

VI

Conventions, statutes and regulation:	Page
The Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction, <i>done</i> Oct. 25, 1980, T.I.A.S. No. 11,670, 1343 U.N.T.S. 49 . . . . .	2, 4
Introductory decls. . . . .	2
Art. 1 . . . . .	2, 22
Art. 1(a) . . . . .	3, 14, 29
Art. 3 . . . . .	18, 20, 21, 29
Art. 3(a) . . . . .	3, 7, 10, 12, 22
Art. 3(b) . . . . .	3
Art. 4 . . . . .	3
Art. 5 . . . . .	18
Art. 5(a) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Art. 5(b) . . . . .	3
Art. 6 . . . . .	4
Art. 7 . . . . .	4
Art. 12 . . . . .	3
Art. 13 . . . . .	5, 29
Art. 13(b) . . . . .	5
Arts. 16-17 . . . . .	4
Art. 19 . . . . .	4
Art. 20 . . . . .	5, 29
Art. 21 . . . . .	3
<i>Statute of the Hague Conference on Private Int'l Law</i> Art. 7, <i>formulated</i> , Oct. 9-31, 1951, 15 U.S.T. 2228, T.I.A.S. No. 5710 (2007) . . . . .	27

VII

Convention, statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, <i>concluded</i> on May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331:	
Art. 31(1), 1155 U.N.T.S. 340 .....	9
Art. 31(3)(b), 1155 U.N.T.S. 340 .....	9
Art. 32, 1155 U.N.T.S. 340 .....	9, 18
International Child Abduction Remedies Act,	
42 U.S.C. 11601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
42 U.S.C. 11601(a) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 11601(a)(3) .....	4
42 U.S.C. 11601(a)(4) .....	5, 30
42 U.S.C. 11601(b)(3)(B) .....	4, 15, 22
42 U.S.C. 11602(7) .....	16
42 U.S.C. 11603(b) .....	4
42 U.S.C. 11603(d) .....	4
42 U.S.C. 11603(e)(2) .....	5, 30
42 U.S.C. 11606(a) .....	4
Minor's Law 16,618 art. 49 (Chile) .....	5, 12
22 C.F.R. 94.2 .....	4
Miscellaneous:	
A.E. Anton, <i>The Hague Convention on International     Child Abduction</i> , 30 Int'l & Comp. L.Q. 537 (1981)	20, 21
Paul R. Beaumont & Peter E. McEleavy, <i>The Hague     Convention on International Child Abduction</i> (1999) .....	20

## VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Hague Conference on Private International Law :	
3 <i>Actes et Documents de la Quatorzième Session</i> <i>(Child Abduction) (1982)</i> . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conclusions Drawn from the Discussions of</i> <i>the Special Commission of March 1979 on</i> <i>Legal Kidnapping</i> . . . . .	19
Adair Dyer:	
<i>Report on International Child Abduction</i> <i>by One Parent ('Legal Kidnapping')</i> . . . . .	18
<i>Questionnaire on International Child</i> <i>Abduction by One Parent</i> . . . . .	19
Elisa Perez-Vera, <i>Explanatory Report</i> . . . . .	
<i>Procès-verbaux et Documents de travail de la</i> <i>Première commission:</i>	
<i>Members of the First Commission</i> . . . . .	4
<i>Procès-verbal No. 2</i> . . . . .	18
<i>Procès-verbal No. 3</i> . . . . .	19, 20, 21
<i>Procès-verbal No. 4</i> . . . . .	18, 19
<i>Procès-verbal No. 14</i> . . . . .	19
<i>Overall Conclusions of the Special Commission of</i> <i>October 1989 on the Operation of the Hague</i> <i>Convention of 25 October 1980 on the Civil</i> <i>Aspects of International Child Abduction,</i> <i>29 I.L.M. 219 (1990)</i> . . . . .	12, 27, 28
<i>Report on the Fifth Meeting of the Special</i> <i>Commission to Review the Operation of the</i> <i>Hague Convention of 25 October 1980 on the</i> <i>Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction</i> <i>(2007)</i> . . . . .	28



Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Report of the Second Special Commission Meeting to Review the Operation of the Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction, Question (1993)</i> .....	29
<i>A Statistical Analysis of Applications Made in 2003 Under the Hague Convention 25 October 1980 on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction (2007)</i> .....	28
<i>Transfrontier Contact Concerning Children: General Principles and Guide to Good Practice (2008)</i> < <a href="http://www.hcch.net/upload/guidecontact_e.pdf">http://www.hcch.net/upload/guidecontact_e.pdf</a> > .....	27
<i>Hague International Child Abduction Convention; Text and Legal Analysis, 51 Fed. Reg. 10,494 (1986)</i> .....	2
p. 10,494 .....	2
p. 10,498 .....	2
pp. 10,498-10,502 .....	2
p. 10,503 .....	10
pp. 10,503-10,516 .....	2
p. 10,504 .....	2
p. 10,506 .....	11
Linda Silberman, <i>The Hague Child Abduction Convention Turns Twenty: Gender Politics and Other Issues</i> , 33 N.Y.U. J. Int'l L. & Pol. 221 (2000) ..	27
Uniform Child-Custody Jurisdiction and Enforcement Act, 9 U.L.A. (1999) .....	5
